

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL BILLIONI, *Petitioner*,

v.

SHERIFF BRUCE BRYANT,
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS YORK COUNTY SHERIFF,
and YORK COUNTY DETENTION CENTER;
YORK COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE;
YORK COUNTY, *Respondents*

WCNC-TV INC, *Respondent*,

CONNIE McMILLAN; CHRISTOPHER PENLAND;
JAMES MOORE; LINDSEY HENSON;
CAROL SUTTON; FRANCINE WEYERS;
JAMES BRACKETT, *Intervenors*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARYBETH MULLANEY <i>Counsel of Record</i> 652 Rutledge Ave Suite A Charleston, SC 29403 (843) 588-5587 marybeth@mullaneylaw.net	JENNIFER MUNTER STARK 210 Wingo Way Suite 300 Mr. Pleasant, SC 29464 (843) 972-0004 jmunterstarklaw@gmail.com
--	--

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	9
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. Circuit Court Split in the Application of Pickering to Government Employees Engaging in First Amendment Expression.	12
a. Development of the schism	12
b. Actual Disruption vs. Potential Disruption.....	15
II. The Fourth Circuit's Decision to afford Billioni's speech diminished weigh conflicts with the Principle of Affording Protection to Whistleblower Speech.....	23

III. The Court of Appeals Erred by Requiring Public Employees to Proceed Through their Chain of Command and Allow All Investigations to Conclude before Speaking about Serious Misconduct in Law Enforcement.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, filed May 25, 2021	A1
Order of the United States District Court for the District of South Carolina, Rock Hill Division, filed October 10, 2019.....	A21
Order on Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, filed June 23, 2021	A34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page:
<i>Alpha Energy Savers, Inc. v. Hansen</i> , 381 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Anderson v. Central Point School District No. 6</i> , 746 F. 2d 505 (9th Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>Bailey v. Dep't of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , 451 F.3d 514, (8th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Baldassare v. New Jersey</i> , 250 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Barker v. City of Del City</i> , 215 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Bennett v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 977 F.3d 530, (6th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Billioni v. Bryant</i> , 759 F. App'x 144 (4th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Billioni v. Bryant</i> , 998 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Billioni v. York Cty.</i> , Civil Action No. 0:14-cv-03060-JMC, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94677 (D.S.C. June 20, 2017)	1
<i>Billioni v. York Cty.</i> , Civil Action No. 0:14-cv-03060-JMC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176257 (D.S.C. Oct. 10, 2019).....	1

<i>Bivens v. Trent</i> , 591 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2010).	30
<i>Brewster v. Bd. of Educ. of Lynwood Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Casey v. West Las Vegas Independent School District</i> , 473 F.3d 1323 (10th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Conaway v. Smith</i> , 853 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	12
<i>Czurlanis v. Albanese</i> , 721 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1983).	28
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> , 518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Delgado v. Jones</i> , 282 F.3d 511 (7th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Devlin v. Kalm</i> , 531 F. App'x 697 (6th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Dougherty v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 772 F.3d 979 (3d Cir. 2014).	28
<i>Duda v. Elder</i> , No. 20-1416, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 22439, (10th Cir. July 27, 2021)	17
<i>Durham v. Jones</i> , 737 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 421 (2006)	14

<i>Gillis v. Miller</i> , 845 F.3d 677, (6th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Glass v. Dachel</i> , 2 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Grogan v. Lange</i> , 617 F. App'x 288, 292 (5th Cir. 2015).	18
<i>Grutzmacher v. Howard Cty.</i> , 851 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Gusler v. City of Long Beach</i> , 715 F. App'x 68, 68 (2d Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Gustafson v. Jones</i> , 290 F.3d 895, 909 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Hall v. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 235 F.3d 1065, 1068 (8th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Hemminghaus v. Missouri</i> , 756 F.3d 1100, 1112 (8th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Jeffries v. Harleston</i> , 52 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Jefferson v. Ambroz</i> , 90 F.3d 1291 (7th Cir. 1996)...	27
<i>Kimmett v. Corbett</i> , 554 F. App'x 106 (3d Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>LeFande v. District of Columbia</i> , 426 U.S. App. D.C. 297, 841 F.3d 485 (2016).	17

<i>Lewis v. Cowen</i> , 165 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Lindsey v. City of Orrick</i> , 491 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>McVey v. Stacy</i> , 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Melton v. City of Okla. City</i> , 879 F.2d 706, (10th Cir. 1989), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 928 F.2d 920 (10th Cir. 1991) (en banc) ...	16
<i>Moser v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep't</i> , 984 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Morgan v. Robinson</i> , 920 F.3d 521 (8th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</i> , 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Nichols v. Dancer</i> , 657 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>O'Donnell v. Yanchulis</i> , 875 F.2d 1959 (3rd Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Pappas v. Giuliani</i> 290 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Pearson v. District of Columbia</i> , 644 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2009)	30
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 88 S. Ct. 1731 (1968)	10
<i>Porter v. Califano</i> , 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979).....	26

<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378, 388, 107 S. Ct. 2891, 97 L. Ed. 2d 315 (1987)	20
<i>Rivero v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 316 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Rodgers v. Banks</i> , 344 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2003).	20
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Schalk v. Gallemore</i> , 906 F.2d 491 (10th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Shockency v. Ramsey County</i> , 493 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Swinefold v. Snyder Cnty., Pa.</i> , 15 F.3d 1258 (3d Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Thomas v. City of Blanchard</i> , 548 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>Tindle v. Caudell</i> , 56 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Wallace v. Benware</i> , 67 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	24

Miscellaneous authorities:

Madyson Hopkins, *Click at Your Own Risk-Free Speech for Public Employees in the Social Media Age.*, The George Washington University Law Review, vol. 89:1, 18 (March 2021)..... 16

Emma Ockerman, *Prisons and Jails Still Use the Devil's Chair.' It's Been Used for Torture*, Vice News August 9, 2021,
<https://www.vice.com/en/article/wx5kgx/restraint-chairs-devils-chair-prisons-jails-torture>..... 2

Radley Balko, *The Watch Opinion: Death by the devil's chair*, The Washington Post, August 25, 2017
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-watch/wp/2017/08/25/death-by-the-devils-chair/> 2

By Tony Bartelme, *SC sheriffs earn 2019 Newsmaker of the Year for scandalous behavior*, Post Courier, Dec 21, 2019 Updated May 10, 2021, https://www.postandcourier.com/news/sc-sheriffs-earn-2019-newsmaker-of-the-year-for-scandalous-behavior/article_3287a316-1847-11ea-bef3-673772ca16df.html..... 34

Dakin Andone, Chris Boyette and Amanda Watts, CNN
South Carolina sheriff's office releases footage showing the in-custody death of a mentally ill Black man

<https://www.cnn.com/2021/05/14/us/jamal-sutherland-charleston-jail-footage/index.html> 34

Glenn Smith, Jennifer Berry Hawes and Mary Katherine Wildeman, *Jamal Sutherland's death in Charleston jail latest tragedy in 'America's new asylums.* The Post and Courier May 14, 2021.

https://www.postandcourier.com/news/jamal-sutherlands-death-in-charleston-jail-latest-tragedy-in-americas-new-asylums/article_1189a36e-b4e8-11eb-a60d-33d9c7435ab1.html 34
